Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2021. 103(3). Article No. 10313
Lukpanov, R.E., Dyussembinov, D.S., Utepov, Ye.B., Bazarbayev, D.O., Tsygulyov, D.V., Yenkebayev, S.B.,
Shakhmov, Zh.A. Homogeneous pore distribution in foam concrete by two-stage foaming. Magazine of Civil
Engineering. 2021. 103(3). Article No. 10313. DOI: 10.34910/MCE.103.13
 This work is licensed under a CC BY-NC 4.0
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering

production on its quality. The proposed TSF production technology enables sufficiently even distribution of
physical-mechanical properties of the material (strength and thermal conductivity) over its volume, which
can be used as an indirect confirmation of the uniform distribution of the pore structure of the skeleton, and,
consequently, improves the quality of the material as a construction product.
5. Acknowledgment
This research was funded by the Science Committee of the Ministry of Education and Science of the
Republic of Kazakhstan (Grant No. AP08956209). The authors of the article express their great gratitude
to the Research and Production Center of L.N. Gumilyov Eurasian National University “ENU-Lab” for the
provided laboratory base for research work.
References
1. Raj, A., Sathyan, D., Mini, K.M. Physical and functional characteristics of foam concrete: A review. Construction and Building
Materials. 2019. 221. Pp. 787–799. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2019.06.052
2. Vinith Kumar, N., Arunkumar, C., Srinivasa Senthil, S. Experimental Study on Mechanical and Thermal Behavior of Foamed
Concrete. Materials Today: Proceedings. 2018. 5(2). Pp. 8753–8760. DOI: 10.1016/j.matpr.2017.12.302
3. Rybakov, V.A., Ananeva, I.A., Pichugin, E.D., Garifullin, M. Heat protective properties of enclosure structure from thin-wall profiles
with foamed concrete. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2020. 94(2). Pp. 11–20. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.94.2
4. Oren, O.H., Gholampour, A., Gencel, O., Ozbakkaloglu, T. Physical and mechanical properties of foam concretes containing
granulated blast furnace slag as fine aggregate. Construction and Building Materials. 2020. 238. Pp. 117774.
DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2019.117774
5. Stolz, J., Boluk, Y., Bindiganavile, V. Mechanical, thermal and acoustic properties of cellular alkali activated fly ash concrete.

29. Raj, B., Sathyan, D., Madhavan, M.K., Raj, A. Mechanical and durability properties of hybrid fiber reinforced foam concrete.
Construction and Building Materials. 2020. 245. Pp. 118373. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2020.118373
30. Interstate standard GOST 8462-85. Wall materials. Methods for determination of ultimate compressive and bending strength.
31. Interstate standard GOST 7076-99. Building materials and products. Method of determination of steady-state thermal conductivity
and thermal resistance.
32. Stroy-Beton. Technological Regulations for the manufacture of heat-insulating and structural-heat-insulating products made of
non-autoclaved foam concrete. 2004. URL: https://www.ibeton.ru/download.php?to=pic/38-54.rar&id=4 (date of application:
11.03.2020).
33. Interstate Standard GOST 21520-89. Small-sized wall blocks of cellular concrete. Specifications.
34. Kozłowski, M., Kadela, M. Mechanical Characterization of Lightweight Foamed Concrete. Advances in Materials Science and
Engineering. 2018. 2018. Pp. 1–8. DOI: 10.1155/2018/6801258.
35. Fu, Y., Wang, X., Wang, L., Li, Y. Foam Concrete: A State-of-the-Art and State-of-the-Practice Review. Advances in Materials
Science and Engineering. 2020. 2020. Pp. 1–25. DOI: 10.1155/2020/6153602
36. Interstate standard GOST 12730.1-78. Concretes. Methods of determination of density.
37. Falliano, D., De Domenico, D., Ricciardi, G., Gugliandolo, E. Key factors affecting the compressive strength of foamed concrete.
IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2018. 431. Pp. 062009. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/431/6/062009
38. Utepov, Y.B., Khudaibergenov, O.A., Kabdush, Y.B., Kazkeev, A.B. Prototyping an embedded wireless sensor for monitoring
reinforced concrete structures. Computers and Concrete. 2019. 24(2). Pp. 95–102. DOI: 10.12989/cac.2019.24.2.095
39. Baranova, A., Ryabkov, I. Investigation of thermal conductivity of non-autoclaved foam concrete based on microsilica. IOP
Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2019. 667. Pp. 012010. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/667/1/012010
40. Steshenko, A.B., Kudyakov, A.I. Cement based foam concrete with aluminosilicate microspheres for monolithic construction.
Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2018. 84(8). Pp. 86–96. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.84.9
Contacts:
Rauan Lukpanov, Rauan_82@mail.ru
Duman Dyussembinov, dusembinov@mail.ru
Yelbek Utepov, utepov-elbek@mail.ru